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F 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS F 000

A standard health survey was conducted 01/25/11
-through 01/27/11 and a Life Safety Code survey
was conducted 01/25/11 through 01/26/11.
Déficiencies were clted with the highest scope
and severity of an "F",

An abbreviated survey was conducted 01/26/11
through 01/27/11 investigating KY00014681.
KY00014681 was substantiated with no
deficlencles clted.

LABORATORY‘ RECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REFRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLF,E {XB) DATE
L_&EA 4 S0 1t o), Lok A v Obmin et s 2f%/1

Any deficlency statement anding with en asterisk (%) éenotes B deflclency which the !nsmulré}rmay be excused from carrecting provldmg/lt\ta determined that
other safeyuards provide sufflclenl protaction (o the pallents. (See Inatructions.) Exeapt for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whathar of not a plan of correation la provided, For nursing homes, the above findings and plana of eotraction are disclosabie 14
daya following the date these documenta are made avallable to the facllty. If deficlencles are vited, an approved plan of cotrection la raquisits to continued
program participatlon. '
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K 000 | INITIAL COMMENTS K 000| Britthaven of South Loulsville acknowledges
' recelpt of the Statement of Deficiencies and
A Life Safety Code survey was initiated on proposes this plan of correction to the
01/25/11 and concluded on 01/26/2011. The extent that the summary of findings Is
facility was found not to meet the minimal factually correct and In order to maintain
requirements with 42 Code of the Federal compliance with the applicable rules and
Regulations, Part 483,70, The hlghel:st"scope and provislon of quality care of the residents.
severlty deficiency Identlfied was an "F". K The plan of correction is submitted as a
);gig NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 025 written allegation of compliance.
zr;;k:gjfér::ﬁ }?(rseu:gpesf":sciigntgepgt\i,:\dgeiﬁt Britthaven’s response to the Statement of
¢ i
accordance with 8.3. Smoke barrlers may :eﬂciences and Plan 0:‘ C:rrectaon does rf'not
terminate at an atrlum wall. Windows are enote agreement with the Statement o
protected by fire-rated glazing or by wired glass Deficiencies nor does it constitute an
panels and steel frames. A minimum of two admission that any deficiency is accurate.
separate compartments are provided on each Further, Britthaven reserves the right to
floor. Dampers are not required in duct subinit documentation to refute any of the
penetrations of smoke barriers in fully ducted stated deficiencies on this Statement of
heating, ventilating, and air conditioning systems. Deficiencies through formal appel
10.3.7.3,19.3.7.6, 19.1.6.3, 19.1.6.4 procedures and/or any other adminlistrative
ot legal propeedlng.
K-025
This STANDARD g not met as evidenced by:
Based on observations and staff interviews PA 101 Life Safat :

; NEPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard 2/07/11
conducted on 01/25/11 at 11:30am, the facillty 1 Life Safety Code Standard /
failed to maintalin smoke barriers that would resist L ”
the passage of smoke between smoke All penetrations in t!1e sm‘oke pav:tltlons
compartments, The facllity is licensed for one have been sealed with a fire barrier seal-
hundred and twenty eight (128) beds and the ant approved by Firestop Systems and
census was one hundred and twenty four (124) manufactured by 3M Corporation. The
on the day of the survey, The deficlency has the repairs were completed on 01/25/11.
potential to affect seven (7) smoke Penetrations in smoke partitions have the
compartments, to include one hundred twenty potential to affect all residents within the
four (124) residents, staff and visltors. facility, and the following measures have

o . been put into place to help insure the
The findings include: safety of all residents.
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other safeguards provide suffislent profection to the patfents. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homas, the findings stated above are dizelosable 90 days
fallowing the date of aurvay whether or not a plan of correctlon Is provided. For nursing homee, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

days following tha date these documents are made avallabla to the faclilty. If deflelencles are clted, an ap,

program particlpation,

ved

lan of cortection Is requisite to continued
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K025 | Continued From page 1 K 0265 s The Maintenance Department
A tour of the facllity conducted on 01/25/11 at will inform all vendors working
11:303m, revealed that all smoke parﬂtions in the attic area of the need to
extending above the ceiling, were noted to be seal all penetrations in smoke
penetrated by new electrical lines. The space partitions and an agreement will
around the lines was not fllled with a material
which would resist the passage of smoke be signed by the vendor before
) any work Is performed. The
An interview with the Malntenance Director on Maintenance Department will
01/25/11 at 11:30am ravealed he was hot aware L then inspect all smoke partitions
of the penetrations. ' after all contracted work has
been completed to insure that
any penetrations are properly
' sealed. The Maintenance
Department will perform rou-
Referance to: : ! :
| NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2000 Edition fine monthly Inspections of
8-2.4.4 Penetrations and Miscellaneous Openings 2 € partitions,
In Smoke Partitions. any needed repairs and
82441 document thelr Inspections.
Plpes, condults, bus ducts, cables, wires, air
ducts, pneumatic tubes and ducts, and similar A monthly QA audit will be performed
bullding service equlpment that pass through to insure that all contracted vendors
smoke partitions shall be protected as follows: are awate of the new agreement and
(1) The space between the penetrating item and that manthly inspections are being i
;gﬁoivm%kgo%zrftllté%r;?ha" meet one of the performed and documented by the '
a. It shall be filled with a material that is capable Maintenance Department.
of Imlting the transfer of smoke. All QA audits will be reviewed by
K051 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD" K 051 L
8S=F the facility Administrator to ensure
A fire alarm system with approved components,
devices or equipment Is Installed according to compliance.
NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm Code, to provide
effective warning of fire In any part of the building.
Activation of the complete fire alarm system Is by
manual fire alarm inftlation, automatic detection or
extingulshing system operation. Pull stations In
patlent sleeping areas may be omitted provided
that manual pull stations are within 200 feet of
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K 061 Continued From page 2 K 051
nurse's stations, Pull statlons are located in the K051 _
path of egress. Elactronic or written racords of !
NFPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard 02/08/11

tosts are available. A reliable second source of
power Is provided. Fire alarm systems are
malntalned in accordance with NFPA 72 and
records of maintenance are kept readlly available.
There is remote annunciation of the fire alarm
Sygtem to an approved central station.  19.3.4,

This STANDARD s hot met as evidenced by:
Based oh observation and Interview It was
determined the facllity falled to maintain the
building's fire alarm system as required by the
National Fire Protaction Association (NFPA)
Standard 72: This deficlent practice affected all
resldents and staff.

The findings Include:

Observation during the Life Safety Code
inspection on 01/25/11 at 2:22pm revealed,
during a test of the Fire Alarm Control Panel
(FACP) no trouble signals were distinctively and
descriptively annunciated from the sub panel In
either of the nurse's stations.

{nterview with the maintenance diractor on
01/25/11 at 2:22pm revealed he was unaware the
Fire Alarm Sub Panels on the nurse's stations

Simplex Grinnell was contacted and
all necessary repalrs were Imple-
mented to the fire alarm system on
02/08/11. The annunciator located
at the nurse’s station has been
equipped with signaling devices

to alert staff of trouble with

phone lines regarding the fire
alarm panel, This correction will
help signal staff working after-
hours of any problems with

phone lines as they relate to

the fire alarm panel and help

keep all residents safe,
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K 051

| @anunciated,

1-6.4.6 Trouble Signals.

{X4) ID SUMMARY STATSMENT OF DEFICIENGIES iD
PREFIX (EACH DEFIGIENCY MUST BE PREGEDED BY FULL PREFIX
TAG REGULATORY OR 13C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG
Continued From page 3 K 051

were required to annunciate all trouble signals.

Referance: NFPA 72 1999 adition

1-6.4.4 Distinctive Signals,
Fire alarms, supervisory signals, and trouble
slgnals shall be distinctively and descriptively

Trouble slgnals and their restoration to normal
shall be Indicated within 200 seconds at the
locationg identiled in 1-5.4.6.1 or 1-5.4.6.2.
Trouble signals required to indicate at the
protected premises ghall be indicated by
distinctive audible signals. These audible trouble
signals shall be distinctive from alarm signals. if
an intermittent signal is used, it shall sound at
least once every 10 seconds, with a minimum
duration of 1/2 second. An audible trouble signal
shall be permitted to be common to several
supervised clreuits, The trouble signal(s) shall be
located in an area where it is likely to bs heard.

3-8.1* Fire Alarm Control Units.

Fire alarm systems shall be permitted to be either
Integrated systems combining all detection,
notification, and auxlliary functions in a single
system or a combination of component
subsystems. Fire alarm system components
shall be permitted to share control equipment or
shall be able to operate as stand alone
subsystams, but, in any case, they ghall be
arranged to function as a single system. All

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
(EAGH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE
CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

- DEFICIENGY)

(X5)
COMFLETION
DATE

The Maintenance Department will
check the annunciator during all
routine fire drills to insure proper
functioning of the signaling device
added to the annunciator. This
routing check will be documented
on all routine fire drlll reports.

A monthly OA audit will be per-
formed to insure that all Main-
tenance Department checks of
the fire alarm system (speci-
fically related to the annun-
clator sub panel) are completed.
All monthy QA audits will be
reviewed by the facility
Adrministrator.
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K 051 | Continued From page 4 K 051 K-072
component subsystems shall be capable of
simultaneous, full load operation without NEPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard 02/07/11
degradation of the required, overall system v L
performance. All wooden benches located in the
K 072 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD KO072|  corridor have been removed as of
SS=F , . 01/25/11. All medication carts have
Means of egress are continuously maintalned free been relocated from the corridar
of all obstructions or impediments to full Instant hel bstructions in th
use In the case of fire or other emergency. No to help prevent obstructions in the
furnishings, decorations, or other objects obstruct case of fire or other emergencies.
exits, access to, egress from, or visiblilty of exits. All residents have the potential to
7.1.10 be affected In the event of a '
facility emergency and the
concern has been corrected and
will be monitored as stated ‘
\ . below. .
This STANDARD is hot met as evidenced by: ;
Based on observation and intarview, it was D T
determined the facility failed to ensure that An educational inservice has been
corridore were maintained free from obstructions conducted with all facllity staff
In the case of fire or other emergencles. regarding insuring all corridors
remain free from obstruction.
The findings Include: The Inservice was completed
. A audits
Observation on 01/26/11 at 11:32am with the ;’V';"°§e’°7gff§m$§g§‘;r";§ghwt
Maintenance Director revealed a wooden bench f I‘I)It ; itor for
was blocking the handrail and corrldor creating an the facility to monitor
impediment to the egress. Further observation compliance to jnsure all
with the Maintenance Director at 3:01pm, corridors remain free from
revealed (3) medical carts stored in the corridor, obstruction and reinforcing
located in the Rehab Wing. education will be provided as
needed.
Referance: NFPA 101 (2000 edition)
7.1.10 Means of Egress Reliabllity. . Random QA audits will be
7.1.10,1* Means of egress shall be continuously reviewed on a monthly basis
maintained free of all obstructions or impedimerits by the facility Administrator
to full instant use in the case of fire or other y thé fadi ity
ermergency A to insure compliance.
K147 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 147

FORM CMS-2607(02-88) Previous Vorslona Obsolste

Bvent ID; HYWX21

Faelfity 1D: 100618

If continuation sheet Page 6of 7




DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2011
FORM APPROVED
OMB NO. 0938-0391

iLéngl\ingog OD{S;é%I%NCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
ON IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED
A. BUILDING 01 « MAIN BUILDING 014
8. WING
185298 01/26/2011

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BRITTHAVEN OF SOUTH LOUISVILLE

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
9600 LAMBORNE BOULEVARD

LOUISVILLE, KY 40272

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

O%4) ID D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION o)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG REQULATORY OR L3¢ IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG -, CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATS DATE
DEFICIENCY)
K 147 | Continued From page 5 K 147 ‘
88=F K-147 !
Electrical wiring and equipment Is In accordanoe :
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. §,1,2 NEPA 101 Life Safety Code Standard

-| The findings include:

This STANDARD s not met as evidenced by;
Based on obsetvation and interview, it was
determined the facility failled to ensure electrical
wiring was maintained according to NFPA
standards, This deficient practice affected all
seven (7) smoke compattments, staff and
approximately one hundred twenty four (124)
residents. The facility has the capacity for 128
beds with a census of 124 the day of the survey.

Through observation and interview on January
25, 2011, with the Direétor of Maintenance, it was
revealed thatin the last few months electrical
wiring had been Installed throughout the atlic of
the facility. The electrical junction boxes were left
open. :

Reference: NFPA 70 (1999 edition)
370.28(c) Covers,

All pull boxes, junction baxes, and conduit bodies
shall be provided with covers compatible with the
box or conduit body construction and suitable for
the conditions of uge. Where metal covers are
used, they shall comply with the grounding
requirements of Section 250-110, An extension

All electrical Junctlon boxes in the
Attic were covered with approved
coverings on 02/04/11. All
residents have the potential to be
affected and the Malntenance
Department will perform in-
spections of the attic after any
contracted electrical work is
completed to insure all electrical
Junction boxes are properly
covered.

The Malntenance Department wil!
also perform monthly inspections
of the attic to insure that ali
electrical wiring (specifically
Junction Boxes) are properly
covered and the inspection will
be documented. :

Monthly QA audits will be per-
formed to insure that monthly
inspections are performed and
documented. All QA udits will
be reviewed by the facllity
Administrator.

02/07/11 q
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from the cover of an exposed box shall camply
with Section 370-22, Exception.
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